February 17, 2015

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1457

Page 1, line 21, after the underscored period insert "Except as provided in chapter 29-01 for stolen property, this section does not apply to firearms that are seized or confiscated and disposed of under chapter 20.1-10."

Page 2, line 14, remove "by sale at"

Page 2, line 15, remove "public auction"

Page 2, line 18, after "persons" insert "that may lawfully possess a firearm and persons"

Page 2, line 23, replace "six months" with "year"

Page 2, line 24, replace "may" with "shall"

Page 2, line 25, remove "as"

Page 2, line 30, remove "be"

Page 3, line 13, after the underscored period insert "The requirements of subsection 4 do not apply to a firearm and an agency director, sheriff, chief of police, or a designee of the official may destroy the firearm, if the firearm was used in a violent crime resulting in the death of an individual, there is not a claim for the firearm by an innocent owner, and a family member of the deceased individual makes a written request for the destruction of the firearm."

Page 3, line 23, after "unless" insert "an officer, agent, or employee of"

Renumber accordingly